

CASE No. S 016883

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

NOV 24 2003

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE v. JARVIS J. MASTERS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court of Marin County
Case No. 10467
Honorable Beverly B. Savitt, Judge

JOSEPH BAXTER, SBN 52205
645 Fourth Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
707-544-1149

RICHARD I. TARGOW, SBN 87045
JEANETTE L. LEBELL, SBN 141920
Law Office of Richard I. Targow
P.O. Box 1143
Sebastopol, CA 95473
707-829-5190

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
JARVIS J. MASTERS

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
I.	THE DENIAL OF A LINEUP AND CRUCIAL CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WILLIS WAS PREJUDICIAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	1
	A. INTRODUCTION	1
	B. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS	3
	C. WHAT RESPONDENT DOES NOT DISPUTE	3
	D. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE DECISION BELOW	4
	Respondent’s Argument 1: The error is non-reviewable since appellant has failed to identify any trial prejudice he may have suffered	4
	(a) The Richardson Description Evidence Would Have Been Excluded Without the Richardson Admission	5
	(b) Respondent Ignores Reasonable Probabilities ...	5
	Respondent’s Argument 2: “The magistrate . . . did not abuse its discretion by finding that appellant had not shown a reasonable likelihood that Willis’s identification was mistaken.” (RB 72)	7
	(a) Respondent Repudiates Their Own Argument	7
	(b) Willis’ Pliability Does Not Enhance His Credibility	8
	(c) The Magistrate’s Failure of Logic	8
	(d) Masters Was Just a Face in a Large Crowd	9

Table of Contents (continued)

Respondent's Argument 3:	Appellant's motion for a lineup was untimely	11
(a)	The Law Does Not Require Futile Motions	11
(b)	The Record Does Not Establish the Intent of the Defense Before the Preliminary Hearing	12
(c)	Argument 2 Repudiates Argument 3	13
(d)	Both the State and the District Attorney Thwarted the Defense Investigation	13
(e)	Conclusions	16
Respondent's Argument 4:	"[W]hether or not Willis's description fit Richardson . . . was irrelevant to whether the magistrate abused his discretion on the showing made to him."	17
Respondent's Argument 5:	"[T]he magistrate's failure to grant a lineup was not prejudicial in view of the trial evidence."	19
II.	THE RICHARDSON AND DRUME ADMISSIONS ARE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE EVIDENCE CODE	22
A.	UNCONTESTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ARGUMENTS	22
B.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT EXCLUDE RICHARDSON'S STATEMENTS AS UNTRUSTWORTHY	23
C.	THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF THE RICHARDSON AND DRUME STATEMENTS SHOULD BE REVIEWED <i>DE NOVO</i>	25
1.	There Are No Disputed Factual Issues	25
2.	The Evidence is Documentary	26

Table of Contents (continued)

3.	The Trial Court Failed to Apply the Correct Legal Criteria	26
4.	The Trial Court's Findings Suggest a Lack of Consideration of Essential Circumstances to Be Evaluated	28
5.	The Trial Court's Failure to Follow Required Procedure	30
6.	Constitutional Issues	31
7.	Policy Considerations Favor Independent Review	32
8.	Conclusions	33
D.	RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS	33
E.	RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE EXCLUSION OF THE RICHARDSON AND DRUME ADMISSIONS	34
F.	THE ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL	51
III.	DENYING MASTERS THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT HIS PRINCIPAL DEFENSE RESULTED IN PREJUDICIAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	53
A.	RESPONDENT IGNORES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE	55
B.	RESPONDENT EFFECTIVELY ADMITS THAT MASTERS' DEFENSE WAS SEVERELY LIMITED	55
C.	THERE WAS A "COMPLETE EXCLUSION" OF THE MISIDENTIFICATION DEFENSE	58
D.	CONSTITUTIONALLY APPROPRIATE TESTS	59

Table of Contents (continued)

E.	STATE INTERESTS WOULD NOT BE PREJUDICED BY ALLOWING THE LINEUP AND MISIDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE	60
IV.	THE BOBBY EVANS' ERRORS REQUIRE REVERSAL	63
A.	RESPONDENT IGNORES THE BASIC FACTS	63
B.	RESPONDENT DISREGARDS THE LAW	67
C.	EVIDENCE OF EVANS' LYING TO CONCEAL HIS BIAS SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED TO THE JURY	69
D.	HAHN'S CONCEALMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED TO THE JURY	69
E.	EVANS' PERCEPTION THAT THE STATE WOULD TAKE CARE OF HIM SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED TO THE JURY	70
F.	THE RECORD CONTAINS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF PROMISES AND INDUCEMENT TO EVANS	70
G.	THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE STATE'S CONDUCT AND EVANS' EXPECTATIONS OF LENIENCY WAS FOR THE JURY TO DECIDE	71
H.	EVANS' RELEASE AFTER HIS TESTIMONY WAS RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF A CONNECTION BETWEEN HIS RELEASE AND HIS EXPECTATIONS OF LENIENCY	73
1.	"Actions Speak Louder Than Words" Is a Well Recognized Principle of Relevance	73
2.	<i>In re Malone</i>	74
3.	Similarities to <i>Malone</i>	75
4.	The Newly Discovered Evidence Was Relevant	76

Table of Contents (continued)

I.	THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF NEWLY DISCOVERED BOBBY EVANS EVIDENCE IS SUBJECT TO INDEPENDENT REVIEW	77
1.	Circumstances Requiring <i>De Novo</i> Review	77
2.	Independent Review Is Required Since the Trial Court’s Decision Is Founded upon Factual and Legal Errors	78
3.	The Review of Constitutional Issues Warrants Independent Review	79
4.	Pivotal Decisions in a Death Penalty Case Deserve Independent Review	80
J.	THE PENALTY PHASE EXCLUSION OF THE BOBBY EVANS EVIDENCE IS ALSO SUBJECT TO INDEPENDENT REVIEW	81
K.	REVERSAL IS REQUIRED	83
V.	THIS CASE MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR THE GRANT OF JUDICIAL USE IMMUNITY, AND THE COURT’S FAILURE TO GRANT IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND A VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	85
VI.	THE COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS FURTHER RESTRICTED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	91
VII.	THE GANG EVIDENCE ISSUE WAS NOT WAIVED, AND NO AMOUNT OF ARGUMENT WILL SUBSTITUTE FOR THE COURT’S REVIEW OF THE CHALLENGED EXHIBITS	92
VIII.	THE JURY SEPARATION PRODUCED SUCH A DISTORTION OF THE TRIAL PROCESS THAT OBJECTION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE	94

Table of Contents (continued)

IX.	THE CUMULATIVE ERROR WAS INDEED PREJUDICIAL . . .	96
X.	THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO REPLACE OR VOIR DIRE THE JURY FOLLOWING THE WOODARD PENALTY TRIAL WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	97
XI.	<i>RING</i> v. <i>ARIZONA</i> REQUIRES REVERSAL	101
	OF THE JUDGMENT OF DEATH	
	A. IN THE WAKE OF <i>RING</i> , ANY AGGRAVATING	104
	FACTOR NECESSARY TO THE IMPOSITION OF DEATH MUST BE FOUND TRUE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	
	B. THE REQUIREMENTS OF JURY AGREEMENT	110
	AND UNANIMITY FOLLOWING <i>RING</i>	
XII.	APPELLANT PRESERVES HIS CONSTITUTIONAL	114
	OBJECTIONS TO CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME	
	CONCLUSIONS	115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466	101-103, 106, 110
<i>Automobile Salesmen’s Union v. Eastbay Motor Car Dealers, Inc.</i> 10 Cal.App.3d 419	74
<i>Bagley v. Lumpkin</i> (9 Cir.) 798 F.2d 1297	67, 69, 84
<i>Barella v. Exchange Bank</i> 84 Cal.App.4th 793	26, 77, 79
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 477 U.S. 625	32, 80
<i>Beneficial, etc., Inc. Co. v. Kurt Hitke & Co.</i> 46 Cal.2d 517	44
<i>Brown v. Wainwright</i> (11 Cir.) 785 F.2d 1457	68, 69, 73, 84
<i>Bussey v. Affleck</i> 225 Cal.App.3d 1162	26
<i>Cary v. Santa Ynez Land & Improv. Co.</i> 151 Cal. 778	74
<i>Castenada v. Bornstein</i> 26 Cal.App.4th 1818	44
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284	53, 55
<i>Chapman v. California</i> 386 U.S. 18	19-21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 683	53, 59, 90
<i>Crestview Cemetery Association v. Dieden</i> 54 Cal.2d 744	73
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> 415 U.S. 308	53, 59
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> 475 U.S. 673	53
<i>DePetris v. Kuykendall</i> (9 Cir.) 239 F.3d 1057	54, 60
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104	32, 80
<i>Eebersol v. Cowan</i> 35 Cal.3d 427	32, 78

Table of Authorities: Cases (continued)

Egelhoff v. Montana 518 U.S. 37 53, 60

Evans v. Superior Court 11 Cal.3d 617 8, 9, 11, 12, 19

Excess Electronixx v. Heger Realty Corp. 64 Cal.App.4th 698 26

Ford v. Wainwright 477 U.S. 399 32, 80

Franklin v. Henry (9 Cir.) 122 F.3d 1270 54

Gardner v. Florida 430 U.S. 349 32, 80

Government of Virgin Islands v. Smith (3 Cir.) 615 F.2d 694 87-89

Green v. Georgia 442 U.S. 95 53

Haber v. Wainwright (11 Cir.) 756 F.2d 1520 84

Harmelin v. Michigan (1991) 501 U.S. 957 111

Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co. 167 Cal.App.3d 1019 26

In re Antonio C. 83 Cal.App.4th 1029 86

In re Malone 12 Cal.4th 935 73-76

In re Martin 44 Cal.3d 1 68, 70, 72

In re Menna 11 Cal.4th 975 73

Johnson v. Mississippi 486 U.S. 578 32, 80

Johnson v. State (Nev.) 59 P.3d 450 106

Kyles v. Whitley 514 U.S. 419 19

Larwin-Southern Cal., Inc. v. JGB Inv. Co. 101 Cal.App.3d 626 30

Lawrence v. State 171 Cal.App.3d 242 32, 78

Lilly v. Virginia 527 U.S. 116 53

Table of Authorities: Cases (continued)

Marriage of Cheriton 92 Cal.App.4th 269 32, 78

Marriage of Lopez 38 Cal.App.3d 93 28, 78, 79

Monge v. California 524 U.S. 721 111

Olden v. Kentucky 488 U.S. 227 53

People Ex Rel Department of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc. 20 Cal.4th 1135 25, 26, 77, 79

People v. Adams 175 Cal.App.3d 855 74

People v. Allen 42 Cal.3d 1222 106, 109

People v. Anderson 25 Cal.4th 543 106, 107

People v. Belmontes 45 Cal.3d 744 32, 80

People v. Bolden 29 Cal.4th 515 94, 95

People v. Bonin 18 Cal.4th 297 105

People v. Bradford 15 Cal.4th 1229 98-100

People v. Brewer 81 Cal.App.4th 442 45

People v. Brown 40 Cal.3d 512 106, 109

People v. Brown 46 Cal.3d 432 105

People v. Cash 28 Cal.4th 703 104

People v. Cudjo 6 Cal.4th 585 25, 26, 53, 55, 77, 79

People v. Cunningham 25 Cal.4th 926 31, 53, 55, 58

People v. Dougherty 40 Cal.2d 876 104

People v. Earp 20 Cal.4th 826 92

People v. Edelbacher 47 Cal.3d 983 5, 41, 50, 59

Table of Authorities: Cases (continued)

People v. Ervin 22 Cal.4th 48 98

People v. Farnam 28 Cal.4th 107 105

People v. Fairbank 16 Cal.4th 1223 102, 104

People v. Fauber 2 Cal.4th 972 99

People v. Fudge 7 Cal.4th 1075 53, 55

People v. Fuentes 23 Cal.App.4th 1506 77

People v. Gates 43 Cal.3d 1168 99

People v. Gordon 50 Cal.3d 1223 51

People v. Green 27 Cal.3d 1 30, 86

People v. Gutierrez 28 Cal.4th 1083 5, 41, 50

People v. Hall 41 Cal.3d 826 5, 41, 50, 59

People v. Hamilton 48 Cal.3d 1142 86, 95

People v. Hawthorne 4 Cal.4th 43 104, 113

People v. Hayes 52 Cal.3d 577 113

People v. Johnson 19 Cal.App.4th 778 94, 95

People v. Kaurish 52 Cal.3d 648 5, 41, 50, 59

People v. Keenan 31 Cal.3d 425 32, 80

People v. Kraft 23 Cal.4th 978 98

People v. Lawley 27 Cal.4th 102 55

People v. Martinez 31 Cal.4th 673 101

People v. Medina 11 Cal.4th 694 111

Table of Authorities: Cases (continued)

People v. Miller 171 Cal. 649 104

People v. Mizer 195 Cal.App.2d 261 31

People v. Morris 46 Cal.3d 1 68, 69, 73

People v. Phillips 41 Cal.3d 29 68, 69, 72

People v. Prieto 30 Cal.4th 226 101

People v. Reeder 82 Cal.App.3d 543 27, 31

People v. Santamaria 229 Cal.App.3d 269 95

People v. Slaughter 27 Cal.4th 1187 104-105

People v. Smith 30 Cal.4th 581 101

People v. Snow 30 Cal.4th 43 101-102

People v. Stanley 10 Cal.4th 764 92

People v. Taylor 26 Cal.4th 1155 97-98

People v. Vasquez (9 Cir.) 17 F.3d 1149 94

People v. Welch 5 Cal.4th 228 86

People v. Wheeler 22 Cal.3d 258 111

People v. Whitney 76 Cal.App.3d 863 27

People v. Whitsett 149 Cal.App.3d 213 44

Perry v. Rushen (9 Cir.) 713 F.2d 1447 54, 60

Ramona Manor Convalescent Hospital v. Care Enterprises 30, 31
177 Cal.App.3d 1120

Reutter v. Solem (8 Cir.) 888 F.2d 578 84

Richardson v. United States 526 U.S. 813 112

Table of Authorities: Cases (continued)

Ring v. Arizona 536 U.S. 584 101-104, 106-111

Ripon v. Sweetin 100 Cal.App.4th 887 25

Seymour v. Salsberry 177 Cal. 755 74

Shafer v. South Carolina 532 U.S. 36 53

Shamblen v. Brattain 44 Cal.3d 747 26

Simmons v. South Carolina 512 U.S. 154 53

Smith v. Kemp (11 Cir.) 715 F.2d 1459 68, 69, 73

Staples v. Hawthorne 203 Cal. 578 73

State of Ohio v. Barron 52 Cal.App.4th 62 31, 78, 80

Strickler v. Greene 527 U.S. 263 19

United States v. Bagley 473 U.S. 667 17

United States v. Crenshaw (9 Cir.) 698 F.2d 1060 54

United States v. Shaffer (9 Cir.) 789 F.2d 682 67, 73, 84

Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court (Briseno) 26, 77, 79
24 Cal.4th 906

Washington v. Texas 388 U.S. 14 53

Webb v. Texas 409 U.S. 95 53

Table of Authorities (continued)

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. section 848 111, 112

Code of Civil Procedure section 995 85

Evidence Code section 352 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 34, 50

Evidence Code section 354 45, 86

Evidence Code section 764 8

Evidence Code section 767 8

Evidence Code section 1042 23, 30

Evidence Code section 1230 22, 23, 26-29, 35-37, 51

Penal Code section 190 107

Penal Code section 190.1 107

Penal Code section 190.2 106-108

Penal Code section 190.3 105-109

Penal Code section 190.4 107

Penal Code section 190.5 107

Penal Code section 1158 111

Penal Code section 1158a 111

Table of Authorities (continued)

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment 111
Fifth Amendment 101, 109, 111
Sixth Amendment 91, 101, 109-112
Eighth Amendment 109
Fourteenth Amendment 111

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 1, section 16 111

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Civil Appellate Practice section 5.28 32, 78
Ariz. Rev. Stat Ann. § 13-703(E) 108
